#### 505437079 04/19/2019

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5483880

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENTHERM MEDICAL, LLC	04/19/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEISS TECHNIK NORTH AMERICA, INC.		
Street Address:	3881 N. GREENBROOKE DRIVE SE		
City:	GRAND RAPIDS		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49512		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6374621	
Patent Number:	6422083	
Patent Number:	6502464	
Patent Number:	7299698	
Patent Number:	7363818	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)975-5505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 616-975-5500

**Email:** visser@gardner-linn.com **Correspondent Name:** FREDERICK S. BURKHART

**Address Line 1:** 2900 CHARLEVOIX DRIVE SE, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ENV02-A109		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: FREDERICK S BURKHART		
SIGNATURE:	/Frederick S. Burkhart/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 048940 FRAME: 0749

505437079

source=3-Signed Assignment - Gentherm Patents to Weiss Technik NA#page1.tif source=3-Signed Assignment - Gentherm Patents to Weiss Technik NA#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 048940 FRAME: 0750

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, dated as of April \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, ("Assignment"), by Gentherm Medical, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Ohio, having a place of business at 12011 Mosteller Rd., Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, (hereafter "Assignor"), in favor of Weiss Technik North America, Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 3881 N. Greenbrooke Drive SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512, (hereafter "Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents, patent applications and utility models listed on Schedule A hereto, which are either issued or pending, respectively in the United States Patent & Trademark Office (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor to Assignee including the right to sue and recover on all claims for damages and lost profits for any and all past infringements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents together with (i) all Patents granted on any applications and/or provisional applications included in the Patents, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and re-examinations of said Patents, (ii) all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for, or arising from any infringement, including past infringement, of the Patents, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner and proprietor of the rights hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

Gentherm Medical, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Name: Kenneth Phillips

Title: Vice-President

# SCHEDULE A

## **United States Patents**

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Refrigeration system with scroll compressor	09/644,505	August 24, 2000	6,374,621	April 23, 2002
Tuned Energy Redistribution system for vibration systems	09/536,188	March 24, 2000	6,422,083	July 23, 2002
Energy Redistribution system for a vibration system	09/675,751	September 29, 2000	6,502,464	January 7, 2003
Vibration test module having controllable vibration	11/054,725	February 10, 2005	7,299,698	November 27, 2007
Programmable Vibrator	11/182,525	July 15, 2005	7,363,818	April 29, 2008

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 048940 FRAME: 0752